

In The Iowa Supreme Court  
Supreme Court No. 17-1892

---

GREGORY HAWKINS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

GRINNELL REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, DAVID NESS, and  
DEBRA NOWACHEK,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

Appeal from the District Court for Poweshiek County

The Honorable Randy S. DeGeest

---

Appellants' Final Brief

Oral Argument Requested

---

Mary E. Funk, AT0002666

Email: [mef@nyemaster.com](mailto:mef@nyemaster.com)

Randall D. Armentrout, AT0000543

Email: [rdarmentrout@nyemaster.com](mailto:rdarmentrout@nyemaster.com)

Debra Hulett, AT0003665

Email: [dlhulett@nyemaster.com](mailto:dlhulett@nyemaster.com)

David Bower, AT0009246

Email: [dbower@nyemaster.com](mailto:dbower@nyemaster.com)

NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.

700 Walnut Street, Suite 1600

Des Moines, IA 50309

Telephone: 515-283-3100

Facsimile: 515-283-8045

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants  
Grinnell Regional Medical Center,  
David Ness and Debra Nowachek

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	6
Statement of Issues Presented for Review .....	13
Routing Statement .....	20
Statement of the Case .....	21
Statement of the Facts.....	23
A.    Hawkins’s employment with the Hospital. ....	23
B.    The Hospital received physician complaints about the Lab and Hawkins.....	24
C.    Hawkins’s cancer diagnosis and treatment, and the Hospital’s accommodations.....	26
D.    Hawkins’s return to work.....	29
E.    Hawkins failed to correct workplace performance issues after his return to work. ....	30
F.    Post-termination events.....	32
G.    Legal proceedings. ....	33
1.    Motions in limine.....	33
2.    Trial.....	34
3.    Marshaling instructions and failure to give same- decision jury instructions.....	37
4.    Accommodation jury instruction. ....	39
5.    Damages jury instruction. ....	39

6.	Plaintiff counsel’s closing argument.....	40
Argument.....		45
I.	The district court erred as matter of law by refusing to submit Defendants’ requested “same-decision” jury instructions.....	45
A.	Under Iowa law, all mixed-motive cases require a same-decision instruction.....	46
B.	This case was a mixed-motive case and Defendants were entitled to their requested same-decision instructions....	54
C.	The district court’s failure to give the same-decision instructions requested by Defendants was contrary to Iowa law and resulted in unfair prejudice to Defendants. ....	59
D.	The remedy is a new trial.....	59
II.	The jury instructions improperly permitted the jury to award emotional-distress damages for any perceived “wrongdoing,” including harm associated with practices barred by the statute of limitations.....	60
A.	Without a date of harm, the damages instruction prodded the jury to compensate for harm caused by employment practices the statute of limitations barred. ....	61
B.	By failing to specify the relevant employment practice, the damages instruction directed the jury to compensate for harm caused by employment practices other than termination. ....	64
C.	The remedy is a new trial on damages. ....	71
III.	The \$4.28 million emotional-distress award is excessive. ....	72

A.	The emotional-distress award is flagrantly excessive and shocks the conscience. ....	73
B.	Hearsay, irrelevant evidence, and improper closing argument provoked the jury to award damages based on passion and prejudice. ....	77
C.	The award is unsupported by the evidence and the remedy is a new trial. ....	78
IV.	The district court’s evidentiary errors deprived Defendants of a fair trial. ....	79
A.	Admission of the hearsay notes from Hawkins’s friends were unfairly prejudicial. ....	80
B.	Other evidence lacking probative value appealed to the jury’s sympathy and incited the jury to punish Defendants. ....	82
1.	Photographs showing chemotherapy-induced alopecia, radiation burns, and chemotherapy infusion lacked relevance but fueled the jury’s emotional response. ....	83
2.	The Hospital’s newsletters dating back to the 1970s stirred the jury’s emotions by emphasizing June 2014 accommodation issues rather than termination. ....	87
3.	Notes from friends and family—expressing fury toward the Hospital—influenced the jury’s emotions ....	88
4.	Evidence of the Hospital CEO’s annual salary—presented through a comparison of wealth—was unfairly prejudicial. ....	89

V.	Improper closing argument provoked the jury to award damages on an emotional basis.....	90
A.	Counsel repeatedly implored jurors to place themselves in Hawkins’s shoes and “imagine how it felt.” (Golden Rule violation).....	91
B.	Counsel called upon the jury to hold Defendants accountable and punish them. ....	95
C.	The remedy is a new trial on damages. ....	96
	Conclusion .....	97
	Request for oral submission.....	97
	Certificate of compliance with type-volume limitation, typeface requirements, and type-style requirements.....	99
	Certificate of filing and service .....	100

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<u>Ackelson v. Manley Toy Direct, L.L.C.</u> , 832 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 2013) .....	15, 18, 66, 95
<u>Alcala v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</u> , 880 N.W.2d 699 (Iowa 2016).....	14, 45
<u>Andrews v. Struble</u> , 178 N.W.2d 391 (Iowa 1970).....	18, 91, 94, 96
<u>Beane v. Utility Trailer Mfg. Co.</u> , No. 2:10 CV 0781, 2013 WL 12183533 (W.D. La. Mar. 6, 2013).....	17, 85
<u>Bellach v. IMT Ins. Co.</u> , 573 N.W.2d 903 (Iowa 1998) .....	15, 60
<u>Blake v. Clein</u> , 903 So.2d 710 (Miss. 2005) .....	17, 84
<u>Boelman v. Manson State Bank</u> , 522 N.W.2d 73 (Iowa 1994) .....	passim
<u>Brant v. Bockholt</u> , 532 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 1995).....	15, 71
<u>Burke v. Deere &amp; Co.</u> , 6 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	17, 89
<u>Burke v. Reiter</u> , 42 N.W.2d 907 (Iowa 1950).....	17, 89
<u>Campbell v. Keystone Aerial Surveys, Inc.</u> , 138 F.3d 996 (5th Cir. 1998).....	17, 85
<u>Cardamon v. Iowa Lutheran Hosp.</u> , 128 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 1964)....	18, 92, 93
<u>City of Hampton v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</u> , 554 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 1996).....	16, 66, 75, 78
<u>Conn v. Alfstad</u> , No. 10-1171, 2011 WL 1566005 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 27, 2011).....	18, 92, 94

Cvitanovich v. Bromberg, 151 N.W. 1073 (Iowa 1915)..... 17, 90

DeBoom v. Raining Rose, Inc., 772 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2009)..... passim

Dindinger v. Allsteel, Inc., 860 N.W.2d 557 (Iowa 2015).... 15, 18, 62, 95

Dutcher v. Randall Foods, 546 N.W.2d 889 (Iowa 1996)..... 15, 66

Escobar v. Airbus Helicopters SAS, No. 13-00598 HG-RLP, 2016 WL 6080612 (D. Haw. Oct. 5, 2016) ..... 17, 85

Estate of Long v. Broadlawns Med. Ctr., 656 N.W.2d 71 (Iowa 2002) ..... 17, 84

Farmland Foods, Inc. v. Dubuque Human Rights Comm’n, 672 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 2003) ..... 15, 62

Ferris v. Riley, 101 N.W.2d 176 (Iowa 1960)..... 16, 73

Foods, Inc. v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n, 318 N.W.2d 162 (Iowa 1982) ..... 18, 95

Foster v. Time Warner Entm’t Co., 250 F.3d 1189 (8th Cir. 2001). 16, 76

Frazier v. Iowa Beef Processors, Inc., 200 F.3d 1190 (8th Cir. 2000) .. 16, 76

Fry v. Blauvelt, 818 N.W.2d 123 (Iowa 2012) ..... 16, 18, 72, 91

Gacke v. Pork Xtra, L.L.C., 684 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 2004) ..... 17, 79, 82

Gilster v. Primebank, 747 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 2014) ..... 18, 96

Goethals v. Mueller, No. 98-1556, 1999 WL 1020545 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 10, 1999) ..... 14, 49

Goettelman v. Stoen, 182 N.W.2d 415 (Iowa 1970) ..... passim

Gomaco Corp. v. Faith, 550 So.2d 482 (Fl. Dist. Ct. App. 1989) ... 18, 84, 86

Graber v. City of Ankeny, 616 N.W.2d 633 (Iowa 2000) ..... 18, 80, 83

Gross v. FBL Fin. Group, Inc., 489 F. App'x 971 (8th Cir. 2012).... 14, 54

Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc., 588 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 2009) ..... 14, 50

Hall v. Montgomery Ward & Co., 252 N.W.2d 421 (Iowa 1977)... 18, 89

Hasan v. U.S. Dep't of Labor, 400 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 14, 48

Haskenhoff v. Homeland Energy Solutions, LLC, 897 N.W.2d 553  
(Iowa 2017)..... passim

Herbst v. State, 616 N.W.2d 582 (Iowa 2000) ..... 14, 46, 59

Holmes v. Marriott Corp., 831 F. Supp. 691 (S.D. Iowa 1993)..... 14, 54

Hy-Vee Food Stores, Inc. v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm'n, 453 N.W.2d  
512 (Iowa 1990)..... 14, 47

Jackowitz v. Lang, 975 A.2d 531 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2009) 18, 95

Jasper v. H. Nizam, Inc., 764 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2009)..... passim

Kelly v. Al-Qulali, No. 05-2143, 2007 WL 108462 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan.  
18, 2007)..... 18, 85

Kim v. Nash Finch Co., 123 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 16, 76

Kucia v. Southeast Arkansas Cmty. Action Corp., 284 F.3d 944 (8th  
Cir. 2002) ..... 16, 75

Kull v. Kutztown Univ. of Penn., 543 F. App'x 244 (3d Cir. 2013) 14, 54

Landals v. George A. Rolfes Co., 454 N.W.2d 891 (Iowa 1990)14, 46, 58

Mathieu v. Gopher News Co., 273 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 16, 76

McClure v. Walgreen Co., 613 N.W.2d 225 (Iowa 2000) ..... 18, 82, 86



<u>McElroy v. State</u> , 637 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2001) .....	15, 61
<u>McElroy v. State</u> , 703 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa 2005) .....	15, 62, 65, 66
<u>McQuiston v. City of Clinton</u> , 872 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 2015) .....	passim
<u>Merritt v. Iowa Dep’t Transp.</u> , No. 03-0858, 2004 WL 434143 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 10, 2004) .....	14, 49
<u>Miller v. Davenport Cmty. Sch. Dist.</u> , No. 99-0650, 2000 WL 210292 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 23, 2000) .....	14, 49, 54
<u>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</u> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	19, 92
<u>Moody v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 506 F. Supp. 2d 823 (N.D. Okla. 2007)	19, 96
<u>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. v. Doyle</u> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	14, 48
<u>Northrup v. Farmland Indus., Inc.</u> , 372 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 1985).	15, 65
<u>Plato v. Anderson Erickson Dairy Co.</u> , No. 17-0222, 2017 WL 3283392 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 2, 2017) .....	14, 49
<u>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</u> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	passim
<u>Quillen v. Lessenger</u> , 181 N.W. 8 (Iowa 1921) .....	15, 68, 71
<u>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Gafney</u> , 188 So.3d 53 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016).....	19, 95
<u>Rees v. O’Malley</u> , 461 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 1990) .....	16, 73, 74
<u>Remlinger v. Nevada</u> , No. 98-17079, 2000 WL 285426 (9th Cir. Mar. 15, 2000).....	14, 54
<u>Ritz v. Wapello Cty. Bd. Supervisors</u> , No. 01-0765, 2002 WL 1841571 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 14, 2002) .....	14, 49
<u>Rivera v. Woodward Res. Ctr.</u> , 865 N.W.2d 887 (Iowa 2015) .....	16, 61

<u>Rosenberger Enters., Inc. v. Ins. Serv. Corp.</u> , 541 N.W.2d 904 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995) .....	passim
<u>Russell v. Chicago, Rock Island &amp; Pac. R.R. Co.</u> , 86 N.W.2d 843 (Iowa 1957) .....	passim
<u>Sallis v. Lamansky</u> , 420 N.W.2d 795 (Iowa 1988) .....	17, 73
<u>Scurlock v. City of Boone</u> , 120 N.W. 313 (Iowa 1909) .....	16, 60
<u>Shams v. Hassan</u> , 905 N.W.2d 158 (Iowa 2017) .....	14, 16, 45, 60
<u>Shepard v. Wapello Cnty., Iowa</u> , 303 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (S.D. Iowa 2003) .....	17, 77
<u>Simon Seeding &amp; Sod v. Dubuque Human Rights Comm’n</u> , 895 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2017) .....	passim
<u>Sommers v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</u> , 337 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 1983) .....	15, 50, 54
<u>Spray-Rite Serv. Corp. v. Monsanto Co.</u> , 684 F.2d 1226 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	19, 92
<u>State v. Cromer</u> , 765 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2009) .....	18, 82
<u>State v. Dullard</u> , 668 N.W.2d 585 (Iowa 2003) .....	19, 80, 82
<u>State v. Greene</u> , 592 N.W.2d 24 (Iowa 1999) .....	19, 96
<u>State v. Melk</u> , 543 N.W.2d 297 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995) .....	19, 94
<u>State v. Mitchell</u> , 450 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 1990) .....	18, 81
<u>State v. Musser</u> , 721 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2006) .....	19, 92
<u>State v. Phillips</u> , 226 N.W.2d 16 (Iowa 1975) .....	19, 91
<u>Thompson v. Kaczinski</u> , 774 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 2009) .....	18, 84

<u>Valline v. Murken</u> , No. 02-0843, 2003 WL 21361344 (Iowa Ct. App. Jun. 13, 2003).....	15, 49
<u>Vetter v. State</u> , No. 16-0208, 2017 WL 2181191 (Iowa Ct. App. May 17, 2017).....	17, 76
<u>Waits v. United Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</u> , 572 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 1997).....	16, 61
<u>White v. Walstrom</u> , 118 N.W.2d 578 (Iowa 1962).....	17, 72
<u>Wilson v. IBP, Inc.</u> , 558 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 1996).....	19, 97
<u>Winger v. CM Holdings, L.L.C.</u> , 881 N.W.2d 433 (Iowa 2016).....	18, 79
<u>Wright v. Tatham</u> , 112 Eng. Rep. 488 (Ex. Ch. 1837).....	18, 80
<u>WSH Props., L.L.C. v. Daniels</u> , 761 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 2008).....	17, 72
<u>Wyangarden v. State</u> , No. 13-0863, 2014 WL 4230192 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 27, 2014) .....	15, 49

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....	15, 48, 49
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2)(B) .....	15, 49
Iowa Code § 216.11(2) (Iowa 2017) .....	15, 52
Iowa Code § 216.15(13) (Iowa 2017) .....	16, 62
Iowa Code § 216.15(9)(a)(8) (Iowa 2017).....	passim
Iowa Code § 216.16(6) (Iowa 2017) .....	16, 65
Iowa Code § 216.6(1)(a) (Iowa 2017) .....	15, 52

**Other Authorities**

Eighth Circuit Model Civil Jury Instruction 5.10 (2014) .....	15, 51
---------------------------------------------------------------	--------

Eighth Circuit Model Civil Jury Instruction 6.70 (2017) ..... 16, 66

**Rules**

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(f) ..... 20

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.1004 ..... passim

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.924 ..... 15, 16, 45, 60

Iowa R. Evid. 5.103(a) ..... 18, 79

Iowa R. Evid. 5.402 ..... 18, 83

Iowa R. Evid. 5.801(c) ..... 18, 80

Iowa R. Evid. 5.802 ..... 18, 81
